

RESOLUTION SELINSGROVE BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12

A Resolution of the <u>Selinsgrove Borough Council</u>, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, authorizing Snyder County to submit an application to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for funding through the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) FFY 2023 Program, on behalf of Selinsgrove Borough, and further certifying compliance with the requirements of said program.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the public interest that the <u>County of Snyder</u>, on <u>behalf of Selinsgrove Borough</u>, Pennsylvania, receive funds from the Commonwealth through the Department of Community and Economic Development in accordance with the Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the <u>County of Snyder</u>, on behalf of <u>Selinsgrove Borough</u>, has the legal authority and responsibility to apply for Community Development Block Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, <u>Selinsgrove Borough Council</u> have undertaken a considerable community participation process including but not limited to written invitations, informational meetings, hearings and legal notices; and

WHEREAS, the Selinsgrove Borough Council are familiar with the requirements of the program; and

WHEREAS, <u>Selinsgrove Borough Council</u> requests <u>Snyder County</u> to apply for said funds, <u>on behalf of Selinsgrove Borough</u>, in the amount of <u>\$113,627</u>, to carry out activities associated with the <u>100 Year Flood Plain Reinvestment Slum Blight Area Walnut Street Paving Project (\$69,927), Elderly Housing Upgrades (\$25,000), and Program Administration (\$18,700).</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the <u>Selinsgrove Borough Council</u> that <u>Snyder County</u> is authorized to have prepared the necessary forms and documents to submit an application to the Department of Community and Economic Development for Community Development Block Grant Program <u>on behalf of Selinsgrove Borough</u>; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, if CDBG Program funds are determined by the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development to be expended on ineligible program costs or do not meet a national objective, Selinsgrove Borough agrees to repay the proportion deemed ineligible from non-federal sources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the <u>President</u> of the <u>Selinsgrove Borough Council</u>, <u>Richard P. Mease</u>, is empowered to place his signature, on behalf of the governing body, on necessary application forms and affix thereto the official seal of the Unit of Local Government.

Adopted by the Selinsgrove Borough Council at their regular meeting of August 7, 2023, at 7:00 p.m.

Signature: Richard P. Mease, President

August 7, 202